

No. 14-981

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS-AUSTIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE
TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF THE
NAACP IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ANTHONY P. ASHTON
ANDREW L. DEUTSCH
FREDRICK H.L. McCLURE
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
6225 Smith Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21209

BRADFORD M. BERRY
General Counsel
KHYLA D. CRAINE
Assistant General Counsel

VICTOR GOODE
Assistant General Counsel
NAACP
4805 Mount Hope Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21215

GARY L. BLEDSOE
Counsel of Record
President
TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF
THE NAACP
BLEDSOE & POTTER
316 West 12th Street, Suite 307
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 322-9992
gbledsoe@bledsoelawfirm.com

Counsel for the Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PETITIONER LACKS STANDING BECAUSE HER HIGH SCHOOL RANKING AND TEST SCORES PREVENTED HER FROM BEING ACCEPTED TO UT REGARDLESS OF HER RACE.....	5
II. TEXAS’S LONG HISTORY OF STATE- SPONSORED DISCRIMINATION HAS RESULTED IN A LACK OF DIVERSITY IN PUBLIC EDUCATION.....	9
III. THE STATE HAS SATISFIED THE NARROW TAILORING REQUIREMENT	18
Necessity and Racial Neutral Alternatives....	21
No Racial Quota	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Individual Consideration	25
Time Limits	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Califano</i> , 430 F. Supp. 118 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	11
<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 351 F. Supp. 636 (D.D.C. 1972), <i>modified and aff'd</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	10-11, 12
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	8
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	8
<i>Borders v. Rippy</i> , 247 F.2d 268 (5th Cir. 1957)	13
<i>DOC v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	7
<i>Fisher v. U. of Texas at Austin</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011)	4, 8, 16, 18
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 758 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2014)	21, 24, 25, 26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Flax v. Potts</i> , 204 F. Supp. 458 (N.D. Tex. 1962), <i>aff'd</i> , 313 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1963).....	13
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	7
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 861 F. Supp. 551 (W.D. Tex. 1994), <i>rev'd</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hous. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Ross</i> , 282 F.2d 95 (5th Cir. 1960)	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	20, 21
<i>U.S. v. State of Texas</i> , 321 F. Supp. 1043 (E.D. Tex. 1970), 330 F. Supp. 235 (E.D. Tex. 1971), <i>aff'd with modifications</i> , 447 F.2d 441 (5th Cir. 1971).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Texas Ed. Agency</i> , 467 F.2d 848 (5th Cir. 1972).....	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992)	15, 17
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	7
<i>Williams v.</i> <i>Tex. Taxpayer & Student Fairness Coal.</i> , No. 14-0776, 2015 BL 16475 (Tex. Jan. 23, 2015) . . .	23

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article III to the U.S. Constitution.	3, 7
20 U.S.C § 3441	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1	10
30 C.F.R. § 12327.	10
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.	<i>passim</i>
C.M. Hamilton, Does Race Matter?: Black Student Access to Texas Public Institutions of Higher Education in the Context of Automatic Admission Laws and Race-Based Admissions Policies (August 10, 2012)	9
Chang, Robert S. and Jerome McCristal Culp, Jr., <i>Nothing and Everything: Race, Romer, and (Gay/Lesbian/Bisexual) Rights</i> , 6 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 229 (1997).	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Derrick A. Bell, <i>Race, RACISM AND AMERICAN LAW</i> , 459 (6th ed. 2008)	11
DOJ Request for Judicial Notice, <i>Texas v. Holder</i> , Civil Action No. 12-cv-128 (DST, RMS, RLW)	23
Letter from Cynthia Brown, Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, Department of Education, to Mark White, Texas Attorney General (Jan. 15, 1981)	12
Letter from Mark White to Cynthia Brown (Jan. 14, 1981)	13
Letter from OCR to Mr. Clay Johnson, Office of the Governor (October 11, 2000)	17
Letter from OCR, Taylor D. August, to the Office of the Governor, (May 23, 2000)	17
Lupe S. Salinas & Robert H. Kimball <i>The Equal Treatment of Unequals: Barriers Facing Latinos and the Poor in Texas Public Schools</i> , 14 Geo. J. on Poverty L. & Pol’y 215 (2007)	9
Lydia Lum, <i>Duplication at UH, TSU Seen Impeding Diversity</i> , Houston Chron., Nov. 10, 1999	17

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Orfield, G. (1993), <i>The growth of segregation in American schools: changing patterns of separation and poverty since 1968; a report of the Harvard Project on School Desegregation to the National School Boards Association</i> . Alexandria, Va.: National School Boards Association, Council of Urban Boards of Education.....	23
Orfield, G., & Lee, C. Why segregation matters: Poverty and educational inequality. Cambridge, Mass.: Civil Rights Project, Harvard University .	23
Scanlan, Laura C., <i>Hopwood v. Texas: A Backward Look at Affirmative Action in Education</i> , 71 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1580 (1996).....	14
<i>Texas Commitment</i> , George W. Bush and Office of Civil Rights 3 (May 11, 2000)	17
Victor Goode, <i>Texas Plan: Public Law School Education, Title VI, and the Settlement Monitoring Process</i> , 12 S.U. L. Rev. 157 (1985-1986)	12, 13
